

---

THE PRESCRIPTION DRUGS COST ASSISTANCE  
ACT  
(C.C.S.M. c. P115)

---

**Specified Drugs Regulation, amendment**

---

Regulation 116/2000  
Registered September 8, 2000

**Manitoba Regulation 6/95 amended**

**1 The Specified Drugs Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 6/95, is amended by this regulation.**

**2 The Schedule is amended by striking out "Effective August 1, 2000" and substituting "Effective October 7, 2000".**

**3(1) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by adding the following in alphabetical order:**

- ALTI-SALBUTAMOL SULPHATE - 0.5 AND 2 MG/ML UNIT DOSE NEBULES
- APO-FLUNISOLIDE - 0.025% NASAL SPRAY
- AVALIDE - 150/12.5 AND 300/12.5 MG TABLETS
- GEN-CARBAMAZEPINE CR - 200 AND 400 MG SUSTAINED RELEASE TABLETS
- HYZAAR DS - 100 MG/ 25 MG TABLETS
- MONOCOR - 5 AND 10 MG TABLETS
- RHOXAL-VALPROIC - 250 MG CAPSULES AND 500 MG ENTERIC COATED CAPSULES

**3(2) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "ALPRAZOLAM (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-ALPRAZOLAM - 0.25 AND 0.5 MG TABLETS".**

---

LOI SUR L'AIDE À L'ACHAT DE MÉDICAMENTS  
SUR ORDONNANCE  
(c. P115 de la C.P.L.M.)

---

**Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les médicaments couverts**

---

Règlement 116/2000  
Date d'enregistrement : le 8 septembre 2000

**Modification du R.M. 6/95**

**1 Le présent règlement modifie le Règlement sur les médicaments couverts, R.M. 6/95.**

**2 L'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « Entre en vigueur le 1<sup>er</sup> août 2000 », de « Entre en vigueur le 7 octobre 2000 ».**

**3(1) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par adjonction, en ordre alphabétique, de ce qui suit :**

- ALTI-SALBUTAMOL (SULFATE DE) - 0,5 ET 2 MG/ML, NÉBULISEUR PAR DOSE UNITAIRE
- APO-FLUNISOLIDE - 0,025 %, VAPORISATEUR NASAL
- AVALIDE - 150/12,5 ET 300/12,5 MG, COMPRIMÉS
- GEN-CARBAMAZÉPINE CR - 200 ET 400 MG, COMPRIMÉS À LIBÉRATION PROGRESSIVE
- HYZAAR DS - 100 MG/ 25 MG, COMPRIMÉS
- MONOCOR - 5 ET 10 MG, COMPRIMÉS
- RHOXAL-VALPROIC - 250 MG, CAPSULES ET 500 MG, CAPSULES À ENROBAGE ENTÉROSOLUBLE

**3(2) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « ALPRAZOLAM (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-ALPRAZOLAM - 0,25 ET 0,5 MG, COMPRIMÉS », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(3) Part 1 of the French version of the Schedule is amended in the specified drug ALTI-FLUOXETINE HCl by striking out "HCl" and substituting "HCL".**

**3(4) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "BECLOMETHASONE DIPROPIONATE AQ NASAL SPRAY (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-BECLOMETHASONE — 200 DOSE, 0.05 MG/DOSE AQUEOUS NASAL SPRAY".**

**3(5) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "BECLOMETHASONE DIPROPIONATE (KENRAL) – INHALATION AEROSOL" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-BECLOMETHASONE – 200 DOSES, 0.05 MG/DOSE INHALATION AEROSOL".**

**3(6) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out the following specified drugs:**

- (a) CHLOROPTIC;**
- (b) FLUOROPLEX;**
- (c) HERPLEX;**
- (d) ILOTYCIN OPHTHALMIC OINTMENT;**
- (e) NOVO-FLUNISOLIDE;**
- (f) NOVO-LEVAMISOLE;**
- (g) NOVO-RYTHRO ENCAP;**
- (h) ORTHO 10/11.**

**3(7) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "CLOBETASOL PROPIONATE CREAM, OINTMENT AND LOTION (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-CLOBETASOL PROPIONATE – 0.05% CREAM, OINTMENT AND SCALP APPLICATION".**

**3(3) La description du médicament ALTI-FLUOXETINE (CHLORHYDRATE DE) de la version française figurant à la partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « HCl », de « HCL», en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(4) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « BÉCLOMÉTHASONE (DIPROPIONATE DE) AQ, VAPORISATEUR NASAL POUR SOLUTION AQUEUSE (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-BÉCLOMÉTHASONE — 200 DOSES, 0.05 MG/DOSE, VAPORISATEUR NASAL POUR SOLUTION AQUEUSE ».**

**3(5) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « BÉCLOMÉTHASONE (DIPROPIONATE DE) (KENRAL) – AÉROSOL POUR INHALATION », de « ALTI-BÉCLOMÉTHASONE – 200 DOSES, 0.05 MG/DOSE, AÉROSOL POUR INHALATION », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(6) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par suppression des médicaments suivants :**

- a) CHLOROPTIC;**
- b) FLUOROPLEX;**
- c) HERPLEX;**
- d) ILOTYCINE, POMMADE OPHTALMIQUE;**
- e) NOVO-FLUNISOLIDE;**
- f) NOVO-LEVAMISOLE.**
- g) NOVO-RYTHRO ENCAP;**
- h) ORTHO 10/11.**

**3(7) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « CLOBÉTASOL (PROPIONATE DE), CRÈME, POMMADE ET LOTION (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-CLOBÉTASOL (PROPIONATE D') – 0,05 %, CRÈME, POMMADE ET APPLICATION CAPILLAIRE, en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(8) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "DESIPRAMINE HCL (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-DESIPRAMINE HCL – 10, 25, 50 AND 75 MG TABLETS".**

**3(9) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "DOMPERIDONE MALEATE (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-DOMPERIDONE MALEATE – 10 MG TABLETS".**

**3(10) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "DOXEPIN (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-DOXEPIN – 10, 25, 50 AND 75 MG CAPSULES".**

**3(11) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "DOXYCYCLINE (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-DOXYCYCLINE – 100 MG TABLETS AND CAPSULES".**

**3(12) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "FLURBIPROFEN (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-FLURBIPROFEN – 50 AND 100 MG TABLETS".**

**3(13) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "IPRATROPIUM 250 MCG/ML INHALATION SOLUTION (KENRAL) TO A MAXIMUM OF 4,400 DOSES PER YEAR" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-IPRATROPIUM – 250 MCG/ML INHALATION SOLUTION TO A MAXIMUM OF 4,400 DOSES PER BENEFIT YEAR".**

**3(14) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "IPRATROPIUM (KENRAL) – 250 MCG/ML UNIT DOSE VIAL" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-IPRATROPIUM – 250 MCG/ML UNIT DOSE VIAL".**

**3(8) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « DÉSIPRAMINE (CHLORHYDRATE DE) (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-DÉSIPRAMINE (CHLORHYDRATE D') – 10, 25, 50 ET 75 MG, COMPRIMÉS », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(9) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « DOMPÉRIDONE (MALÉATE DE) (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-DOMPÉRIDONE (MALÉATE D') – 10 MG, COMPRIMÉS », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(10) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « DOXÉPINE (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-DOXÉPINE – 10, 25, 50 ET 75 MG, CAPSULES », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(11) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « DOXYCYCLINE (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-DOXYCYCLINE – 100 MG, COMPRIMÉS ET CAPSULES », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(12) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « FLURBIPROFÈNE (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-FLURBIPROFÈNE – 50 ET 100 MG, COMPRIMÉS », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(13) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « IPRATROPIUM, 250 MCG/ML, SOLUTION POUR INHALATION (KENRAL), MAXIMUM ANNUEL DE 4 400 DOSES », de « ALTI-IPRATROPIUM – 250 MCG/ML, SOLUTION POUR INHALATION, MAXIMUM DE 4 400 DOSES PAR ANNÉE D'INDEMNISATION ».**

**3(14) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « IPRATROPIUM (KENRAL) – 250 MCG/ML, AMPOULE MONODOSE », de « ALTI-IPRATROPIUM – 250 MCG/ML, AMPOULE MONODOSE ».**

**3(15) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "KENRAL – MPA – 2.5, 5 AND 10 MG TABLETS" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-MPA – 2.5, 5 AND 10 MG TABLETS".**

**3(16) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "KENRAL-ORCIPRENALINE SYRUP" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-ORCIPRENALINE – 2 MG/ML SYRUP".**

**3(17) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended in the specified drug MIRAPEX by striking out "0.25, 1.0" and substituting "0.25, 0.5, 1.0".**

**3(18) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "NOVO-NAPROX" and "NOVO-NAPROX – 750 MG SUSTAINED RELEASE TABLETS" and substituting "NOVO-NAPROX – 125, 250, 375 AND 500 MG TABLETS, AND 750 MG SUSTAINED RELEASE TABLETS".**

**3(19) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "PIROXICAM (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-PIROXICAM – 10 AND 20 MG, CAPSULES".**

**3(20) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended in the specified drug PMS-FLUVOXAMINE by striking out "50 MG" and substituting "50 AND 100 MG".**

**3(21) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "PMS-OXYBUTYNIN CHLORIDE – 1 MG/ML SYRUP" and substituting "PMS-OXYBUTYNIN CHLORIDE – 1 MG/ML SYRUP".**

**3(22) Part 1 of the French version of the Schedule is amended by striking out "PMS-POTASSIUM CHLORIDE – 1,33 MEQ/ML, SOLUTION" and substituting "PMS-POTASSIUM (CHLORURE DE) – 1,33 MEQ/ML, SOLUTION".**

**3(15) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « KENRAL – MPA – 2,5, 5 ET 10 MG, COMPRIMÉS », de « ALTI-MPA – 2,5, 5 ET 10 MG, COMPRIMÉS », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(16) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « KENRAL-ORCIPRENALINE, SIROP », de « ALTI-ORCIPRÉNALINE – 2 MG/ML, SIROP », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(17) La description du médicament MIRAPEX figurant à la partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « 0,25, 1 », de « 0,25, 0,5, 1 ».**

**3(18) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « NOVO-NAPROX » et à « NOVO-NAPROX – 750 MG, COMPRIMÉS À LIBÉRATION PROGRESSIVE », de « NOVO-NAPROX – 125, 250, 375 ET 500 MG, COMPRIMÉS ET 750 MG, COMPRIMÉS À LIBÉRATION PROGRESSIVE ».**

**3(19) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « PIROXICAM (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-PIROXICAM – 10 ET 20 MG, CAPSULES », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(20) La description du médicament PMS-FLUVOXAMINE figurant à la partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « 50 MG », de « 50 ET 100 MG ».**

**3(21) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « PMS-OXYBUTYNIN CHLORIDE – 1 MG/ML, SIROP », de « PMS-OXYBUTYNIN (CHLORURE DE) – 1 MG/ML, SIROP ».**

**3(22) La partie 1 de la version française de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « PMS-POTASSIUM CHLORIDE – 1,33 MEQ/ML, SOLUTION », de « PMS-POTASSIUM (CHLORURE DE) – 1,33 MEQ/ML, SOLUTION ».**

**3(23) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "PRAZOSIN (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-PRAZOSIN - 1, 2 AND 5 MG TABLETS".**

**3(24) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "RANITIDINE (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-RANITIDINE - 150 AND 300 MG TABLETS".**

**3(25) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "SALBUTAMOL INHALER (KENRAL) TO A MAXIMUM OF 4,400 DOSES PER YEAR" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-SALBUTAMOL - 200 DOSES - 0.100 MG/DOSE INHALATION AEROSOL TO A MAXIMUM OF 4,400 DOSES PER BENEFIT YEAR".**

**3(26) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "SALBUTAMOL SULPHATE RESPIRATOR SOLUTION (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-SALBUTAMOL SULPHATE - 5 MG/ML RESPIRATOR SOLUTION".**

**3(27) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "SALBUTAMOL SULPHATE UNIT DOSE NEBULES (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-SALBUTAMOL SULPHATE - 2.5 MG/2.5 ML UNIT DOSE SOLUTION NEBULES".**

**3(28) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "SCHEINPHARMA" wherever it occurs and substituting "SCHEINPHARM".**

**3(29) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "SULFASALAZINE TABLETS AND ENTERIC COATED TABLETS" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-SULFASALAZINE - 500 MG ENTERIC COATED TABLETS AND TABLETS".**

**3(23) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « PROZOSIN (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-PROZOSIN - 1, 2 ET 5 MG, COMPRIMÉS », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(24) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « RANITIDINE (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-RANITIDINE - 150 ET 300 MG, COMPRIMÉS », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(25) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « SALBUTAMOL, INHALATEUR (KENRAL), MAXIMUM ANNUEL DE 4 400 DOSES », de « ALTI-SALBUTAMOL, - 200 DOSES - 0,100 MG/DOSE, AÉROSOL POUR INHALATION, MAXIMUM DE 4 400 DOSES PAR ANNÉE D'INDEMNISATION », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(26) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « SALBUTAMOL (SULFATE DE), SOLUTION POUR RESPIRATEUR (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-SALBUTAMOL (SULFATE D') - 5 MG/ML, SOLUTION POUR RESPIRATEUR », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(27) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « SALBUTAMOL (SULFATE DE), NÉBULISEUR PAR DOSE UNITAIRE (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-SALBUTAMOL (SULFATE D') - 2,5 MG/2,5 ML, SOLUTION POUR NÉBULISEUR EN DOSE UNITAIRE », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(28) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « SCHEINPHARMA », à chaque occurrence, de « SCHEINPHARM ».**

**3(29) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « SULFASALAZINE, COMPRIMÉS ET COMPRIMÉS À ENROBAGE ENTÉROSOLUBLE », de « ALTI-SULFASALAZINE - 500 MG, COMPRIMÉS À ENROBAGE ENTÉROSOLUBLE ET COMPRIMÉS », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(30) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "TRIAZOLAM (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-TRIAZOLAM – 0.125 AND 0.25 MG TABLETS".**

**3(31) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "VALPROIC ACID (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-VALPROIC – 250 MG CAPSULES AND 500 MG ENTERIC COATED CAPSULES".**

**3(32) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "VERAPAMIL HCL (KENRAL)" and substituting in alphabetical order "ALTI-VERAPAMIL – 80 AND 120 MG TABLETS".**

**3(33) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "OPHTHO-BUNOLOL SOLUTION" and substituting in alphabetical order "OPHTHO-BUNOLOL – 0.25 AND 0.5% OPHTHALMIC SOLUTION".**

**3(34) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "OPHTHO-DIPIVEFRIN" and substituting in alphabetical order "OPHTHO-DIPIVEFRIN – 0.1% OPHTHALMIC SOLUTION".**

**3(35) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "OPHTHO-TATE" and substituting in alphabetical order "OPHTHO-TATE – 1% OPHTHALMIC SUSPENSION".**

**3(36) Part 1 of the Schedule is amended by striking out "RHO-SALBUTAMOL RESPIRATOR SOLUTION" and substituting in alphabetical order "RHOXAL-SALBUTAMOL – 5 MG/ML RESPIRATOR SOLUTION".**

**3(30) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « TRIAZOLAM (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-TRIAZOLAM – 0,125 ET 0,25 MG, COMPRIMÉS », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(31) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « VALPROIC ACID (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-VALPROIC – 250 MG, CAPSULES ET 500 MG, CAPSULES À ENROBAGE ENTÉROSOLUBLE », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(32) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « VÉRAPAMIL (CHLORHYDRATE DE) (KENRAL) », de « ALTI-VÉRAPAMIL (CHLORHYDRATE D') – 80 ET 120 MG, COMPRIMÉS », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(33) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « OPHTHO-BUNOLOL, SOLUTION », de « OPHTHO-BUNOLOL – 0.25 ET 0.5 %, SOLUTION OPHTALMIQUE », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(34) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « OPHTHO-DIPIVEFRIN », de « OPHTHO-DIPIVÉFRIN – 0,1 %, SOLUTION OPHTALMIQUE », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(35) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « OPHTHO-TATE », de « OPHTHO-TATE – 1 %, SUSPENSION OPHTALMIQUE », en ordre alphabétique.**

**3(36) La partie 1 de l'annexe est modifiée par substitution, à « RHO-SALBUTAMOL, SOLUTION P O U R R E S P I R A T E U R », de « RHOXAL-SALBUTAMOL – 5 MG/ML, SOLUTION POUR RESPIRATEUR », en ordre alphabétique.**

**4(1) Part 2 of the Schedule is amended by adding the following specified drug in alphabetical order:**

– APO-FLUCONAZOLE – 150 mg Capsules – For single dose treatment of vaginal candidiasis in patients who fail or are intolerant to topical antifungal therapy.

**4(2) Part 2 of the Schedule is amended in clause (f) of the French version of the specified drug CELEBREX by striking out "gastro-intestinale" and substituting "gastro-intestinal".**

**4(3) Part 2 of the Schedule is amended in clause (f) of the French version of the specified drug VIOXX by striking out "gastro-intestinale" and substituting "gastro-intestinal".**

**Coming into force**

**5 This regulation comes into force on October 7, 2000.**

September 7, 2000 David W. Chomiak  
Minister of Health

**4(1) La partie 2 de l'annexe est modifiée par adjonction, en ordre alphabétique, du médicament suivant :**

– APO-FLUCONAZOLE – capsules, 150 mg – pour le traitement par dose unique, de candidases vaginales chez les malades qui ne réagissent pas au traitement antifongique topique ou qui ne le tolèrent pas.

**4(2) L'alinéa f) de la description du médicament CELEBREX de la version française figurant à la partie 2 de l'annexe est modifié par substitution, à « gastro-intestinale », de « gastro-intestinal ».**

**4(3) L'alinéa f) de la description du médicament VIOXX de la version française figurant à la partie 2 de l'annexe est modifié par substitution, à « gastro-intestinale », de « gastro-intestinal ».**

**Entrée en vigueur**

**5 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 7 octobre 2000.**

Le ministre de la Santé,

Le 7 septembre 2000 David W. Chomiak